

NO. 12-20-00210-CV

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
TYLER, TEXAS

IN RE MATTHEW BERRYMAN AND TABITHA BERRYMAN,
RELATORS.

Original Proceeding Arising Out of
The 307th Judicial District Court, Gregg County, Texas
Cause No. 2020-1515-DR
(Honorable Tim Womack, Presiding)

**BRIEF OF THE TEXAS PUBLIC POLICY FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RELATORS'
PETITION FOR MANDAMUS**

ROBERT HENNEKE
Texas Bar No. 24046058
rhenneke@texaspolicy.com
ANDREW C. BROWN
Texas Bar No. 24071197
abrown@texaspolicy.com
CHANCE WELDON
Texas Bar No. 24076767
cweldon@texaspolicy.com
TEXAS PUBLIC POLICY FOUNDATION
901 Congress Avenue
Austin, Texas 78701
Phone: (512) 472-2700
Fax: (512) 472-2728
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... vii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT5

I. THE UNITED STATES AND TEXAS CONSTITUTIONS PRESUME PARENTS ARE FIT AND PROVIDE EXPANSIVE PROTECTIONS FOR FIT PARENTS TO RAISE THEIR CHILDREN FREE FROM GOVERNMENT INTERFERENCE5

II. RESPONDENT’S ORDER VIOLATED RELATORS’ RIGHT TO BE FREE FROM UNREASONABLE SEARCHES AND SEIZURES UNDER THE FOURTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE 1, SECTION 9 OF THE TEXAS CONSTITUTION.....7

A. *Investigations by the Department are subject to the requirements of the Fourth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution and Article 1, Section 9 of the Texas Constitution*7

B. *Standards governing the issuance of an Order in Aid of Investigation pursuant to Tex. Fam. Code § 261.303 are unconstitutionally vague*8

C. *Respondent’s Order violated Realtor’s constitutional rights by denying them the opportunity for precompliance review*15

III. RESPONDENT'S ORDER EXCEEDED THE AUTHORITY GRANTED BY TEX. FAM. CODE § 261.303	16
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bradley v. State ex rel. White</i> , 990 S.W.2d 245 (Tex. 1999)	2, 10
<i>Cawley v. Allums</i> , 518 S.W.2d 790 (Tex. 1975)	6
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. 409 (2015).....	3, 15, 16
<i>Donovan v. Lone Steer</i> , 464 U.S. 408 (1984).....	3, 15
<i>Gates v. Tex. Dep’t of Protective & Regulatory Servs.</i> , 537, F.3d 404 (5 th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	2, 10, 19
<i>Griffin v. California</i> , 380 U.S. 609 (1965).....	2, 12
<i>Heard v. Bauman</i> , 443 S.W.2d 715 (Tex. 1969)	6
<i>Holick v. Smith</i> , 685 S.W.2d 18 (Tex. 1985)	6, 14
<i>In re C.J.C.</i> , No. 19-0694, 63 Tex. Sup. Ct. J. 1547 (Tex. 2020)	1, 6
<i>In re Cerberus Capital Mgmt., L.P.</i> , 164 S.W.3d 379 (Tex. 2005)	17
<i>In re V.L.K.</i> , 24 S.W.3d 338 (2000).....	1, 6

<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000).....	14
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	7
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979).....	5
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	6, 14
<i>Ross v. State</i> , 507 S.W.3d 881 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 2016)	9, 17
<i>See v. Seattle</i> , 387 U.S. 541 (1967).....	3, 15
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1204, 1223 (2018).....	2, 10
<i>Texas Antiquities Comm. v. Dallas Cty. Cmty. Coll. Dist.</i> , 554 S.W.2d 924 (Tex. 1977)	2, 10
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	5, 18
<i>Wiley v. Spratlan</i> , 543 S.W.2d 349 (1976).....	5, 6, 14, 18
<i>Winters v. New York</i> , 333 U.S. 507 (1948).....	2, 10, 19

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Tex. Const., Art. 1, § 9.....	2, 4, 13, 18
U.S. Const.	2, 4, 13, 18

STATUTES

TEX. FAM. CODE § 261.303 (2020) 2, 3, 4, *passim*

REGULATIONS AND OTHER AGENCY MATERIAL

Tex. Dep’t of Family & Protective Servs., Child Protective Services
Handbook, 2240 Interviewing, Examining and Transporting a Child (2017).....8

Tex. Dep’t of Family & Protective Servs., Child Protective Services
Handbook, 5112 Proof Required to Obtain a Court Order in Aid of
Investigation (2018).....13

OTHER SOURCES

James Madison, *Amendments to the Constitution, [8 June] 1789*,
Founders Online, National Archives,
<https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Madison/01-12-02-0126>.....18

John Adams, *Letter from John Adams to William Tudor, Sr.*
(29 March 1817), Founders Online, National Archives,
<https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Adams/99-02-02-6735>9, 10
